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State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)
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)



Petitioner,
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)


vs.

)

No.   08-1961 PO



)

ADAM E. DYKE,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION
The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“Director”) has cause to discipline Adam E. Dyke for committing the crime of peace disturbance.
Procedure

On November 17, 2008, the Director filed a complaint to establish cause to discipline Dyke as a licensed peace officer.  On November 26, 2008, we served Dyke by certified mail with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint.  Dyke did not respond to the complaint.  We held a hearing on May 28, 2009.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Dyke appeared without an attorney.  On June 11, 2009, the reporter filed the hearing transcript.
Findings of Fact

1.
The Director issued a peace officer license to Dyke, which was current and active at the time of the events described below and remains current and active.
2.
On August 5, 2007, the Callaway County Sheriff employed Dyke as a deputy and a jailer.
3.
About two weeks before August 5, 2007, Dyke and his wife, Shirley, separated, with Dyke leaving their residence at 623 West Whitley, Mexico, Audrain County.

4.
On August 4, 2007, Shirley Dyke and several friends, including Shannon Kuda, went out to drink at a bar.  Shirley became intoxicated to the point of becoming ill.  Four of Shirley’s friends took her home to 623 West Whitley, leaving her in her bedroom.  Her friends stayed the night, sleeping in the living room.
5.
At about 7:30 a.m. on August 5, 2007, Dyke entered 623 West Whitley to find Shirley’s friends asleep in the living room.  Dyke was dressed in his jailer’s uniform with his duty belt containing his gun and Mace.  Dyke began screaming, telling everyone to leave.  At one point, Dyke pointed Mace at Kuda, causing him to fear for his safety.  When Kuda tried to calm Dyke down, Dyke became more agitated and, while holding his handcuffs and Mace in his hands, threatened to arrest everyone if they did not leave.  After Dyke refused to let them use the restroom, Shirley’s friends left.  After Kuda left, he reported the incident to the police.
6.
On August 14, 2007, the prosecuting attorney of Audrain County filed an information in the Circuit Court of Audrain County, charging Dyke with the Class C misdemeanor of assault in the third degree for purposely placing Kuda in apprehension of immediate physical injury by yelling at him and pointing Mace directly at him.

7.
On July 3, 2008, the prosecuting attorney filed an amended information charging Dyke with committing the Class B misdemeanor of peace disturbance in violation of § 574.010
:
in that on or about August 5, 2007, . . . the defendant unreasonably and knowingly disturbed Shannon Kuda by fighting with Shannon Kuda.[
]

8.
On July 3, 2008, Dyke pled guilty to the charge in the amended information.  The court accepted his plea and sentenced Dyke to seven days in jail.  The court suspended the execution of the sentence and placed Dyke on court supervised probation for two years, with special conditions.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.


Although the Director sets forth the text of § 590.080.1(2), (3), and (6) in his complaint, he asserts only subdivision (2) as the provision that authorizes discipline.  Section 590.080.1(2) authorizes discipline of any peace officer licensee who “[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]”  An offense is “any felony, misdemeanor, or infraction.”
  A Class B misdemeanor is a crime.
  

The Director contends that Dyke’s conduct on the morning of August 5, 2007, violated 
§ 574.010,
 which provides:

1. A person commits the crime of peace disturbance if:
(1) He unreasonably and knowingly disturbs or alarms another person or persons by:
*   *   *
(d) Fighting; 
*   *   *
2. Peace disturbance is a class B misdemeanor upon the first conviction.

The Director proved his case by offering the certified police reports and witness statements generated by the Mexico Department of Public Safety’s investigation of the matter and by the certified court records of the criminal proceedings that led to Dyke's conviction for peace disturbance.  Dyke’s testimony at our hearing offered a toned down version of his encounter with Kuda, but essentially confirmed what appears in the Director's evidence.  In any event, Dyke cannot now contradict the facts contained in the amended information because his guilty plea resulted in the court imposing a sentence.  The imposition of sentence results in a final judgment of conviction.
   When a criminal proceeding results in a final judgment of conviction, the defendant is collaterally estopped from offering any proof in a subsequent civil proceeding that he did not commit the acts for which he was convicted.


Dyke committed the criminal offense of peace disturbance.  Therefore, there is cause to discipline Dyke under § 590.080.1(2).

SO ORDERED on July 8, 2009.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.  


Commissioner
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